

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
[CIRCUIT BENCH AT PORT BLAIR]

WPA/290/2025

Ele Zaba

Vs.

The Lt. Governor & Others

Mr. K.Sabir ... for the petitioner

Mr.V.D.Sivabalan
Mr. Arun S. Kumar ... for the respondent Nos. 1 to 4

July 08, 2025
[AKB]
Item No.14

Mr. Sabir, learned advocate appearing for the petitioner submits that the notice was sent to the private respondents by speed post but the same is return back and has filed the affidavit-of-service. Let the same be kept with the record.

It is submitted that the postal article returned unnerved with the endorsement 'Addressee cannot be located due to insufficient address'.

Mr. Sabir, learned advocate prays for time for taking appropriate steps for service of notice upon the private respondents.

Let a fresh notice be served upon the private respondents and to file affidavit-of-service on the next date fixed.

List the matter on Friday (11.07.2025).

(**Krishna Rao, J.**)