

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
[CIRCUIT BENCH AT PORT BLAIR]

WPA/290/2025

Ele Zaba

Vs.

The Lt. Governor & Others

Mr. K. Sabir ... for the petitioners

Mr. Arun S. Kumar ... for the respondent Nos. 1 to 4

July 14, 2025
[AKB]
Item No.16

Inspite of the order passed by Court on 02.07.2025, the Tehsildar, Ferrargunj failed to produce the record of the Revenue Case on the basis of which the demarcation notice has been issued. Today also when the matter is called, learned advocate for the Administration prays for time for production of the record.

This Court finds that the Revenue Case record is necessary to see whether any proceeding has been initiated by the Tehsildar before issuance of the said notice.

Thus this Court finds that the petitioner has made out a *prima facie* and balance of convenience and inconvenience is in favour of the petitioner.

Accordingly, the Tehsildar is restrained from taking any action for demarcation of the land in question in terms of the notice dated 09.04.2025 for four weeks.

List the matter before the appropriate Circuit Bench.

The Tehsildar is directed to produce the records before the next available Circuit Bench.

(**Krishna Rao, J.**)